Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument's future cash flows

fluctuates due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company has exposure to interest rates on its cash equivalents and on securities

linked to the CDI and loans and financing linked to the TJLP. Sensitivity analyses were

carried out in relation to possible variations in this interest rate.

On the closing date of the previous fiscal year, Management estimated scenarios of

variation in the CDI and TJLP. For the current scenario, the rates in force on the closing

date of the year ended were used and for probable, rates were used according to market

expectations.

Such rates were stressed with increases and decreases of 25% and 50%, serving as a

parameter for the sensitivity tests of the adverse scenarios, as shown below.

55

PÁGINA: 62 de 67

ITR - Quarterly Information - 06/30/2023 - GRUPO MATEUS S.A.

Version : 1

Explanatory Notes

Simulation with expectation of the projected CDI and TJLP, as below:

 Current

scen

ario

Scenario

I (-

50%)

Scenario II

(-25%)

Likely

scenario

Scenario III

(+25%)

Scenario IV

(+50%)

Balance of investments

financial (equivalent)

of cash) 1.146.255 1.224.544 1.263.632 1.302.719 1.341.806 1.381.008

Average rate (% of CDI) - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Projected CDI - 6,83% 10,24% 13,65% 17,06% 20,48%

Balance of investments

Financial 1.681 1.796 1.853 1.910 1.968 2.025

Average rate (% of CDI) - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Projected CDI - 6,83% 10,24% 13,65% 17,06% 20,48%

Balance of financing for

investment in machinery and

equipment - Finame(BNDES) 223.343 246.102 249.496 252.891 256.286 259.681

Interest on financing

(TJLP + 7.15%)

-

10,19%

11,71%

13,23%

14,75%

16,27%

TJLP designed - 3,03% 4,54% 6,05% 7,56% 9,08%

Balance of loans for

Working Capital

461.329

507.462

514.428

521.394

528.360

535.372

Interest on financing

(TJLP +6.97%) - 10,00% 11,51% 13,02% 14,53% 16,05%

TJLP designed - 3,03% 4,54% 6,05% 7,56% 9,08%

Leasing balance  41.227 42.847 43.470 44.092 44.715 45.341

Interest on leasing

(TJLP +0.9%)

-

3,93%

5,44%

6,95%

8,46%

9,98%

TJLP designed - 3,03% 4,54% 6,05% 7,56% 9,08%

Balance of debentures 1.072.397 1.132.666 1.148.859 1.165.052 1.181.245 1.197.546

Interest on debentures

(TJLP +2.59%) - 5,62% 7,13% 8,64% 10,15% 11,67%

TJLP designed - 3,03% 4,54% 6,05% 7,56% 9,08%

Hierarchy of fair value of financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy levels 1 through 3 are based on the degree to which fair value is

observable:

· Tier 1 fair value measurements are those resulting from quoted (unadjusted) prices in

active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

· Tier 2 fair value measurements are those resulting from information other than quoted

prices included in Tier 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (e.g.,

as prices) or indirectly (e.g., resulting from prices); and

· Tier 3 fair value measurements are those resulting from valuation techniques that